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A B S T R A C T

T his article takes a look at the current 
     state and dynamics of Armenia’s  
     economy over the past few years; 
the authors have studied several budget 
expenditure items, and also carried out a 
comparative analysis of Armenia’s external 
trade indices with the countries of the re-
gion. 

Involvement in any conflict, particu-
larly one that is unresolved, has an impact 
on the country’s economy and makes it un-
attractive to investors, who do not like 
vagueness and avoid risks; commerce 
strives to minimize transactional outlays, 
while closed borders lead to enclave devel-
opment. This is precisely how Armenia’s 
economy has been developing over the 
past two decades.

This situation is making the country’s 
economy dependent on particular players, 
different factors, and so on, and is leading to 
monopolization of its main branches and un-
derdevelopment of sectors that in other con-
ditions could become a catalyst for econom-
ic progress.

An analysis of the economic growth 
trends in the Republic of Armenia (RA) 
shows that this growth is still having little in-
fluence on the standard of living of the coun-
try’s population, since government budget 
expenditures are mainly oriented toward de-
fense. At the same time, the main source of 
personal monetary income comes from pri-
vate remittances.

Investment flows and Armenia’s recip-
rocal trade with neighboring countries are 
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going against the overall economic integra-
tion trends. This is causing countries that 
are already in a state of conflict to move in-
creasingly away from each other.

The authors of this article think that eco-
nomic cooperation among all the countries of 
the Southern Caucasus should become an 
alternative to the continuing conflict. 

KEYWORDS:   Armenia,	GDP,	an	armed	conflict,	the	trends	toward	economic	
growth, defense spending.

I n  L i e u  o f  a n  I n t r o d u c t i o n . 
The Economic Environment and Standard of Living

In the 2000s, the trend toward sustainable economic growth continued in the Republic of Ar-
menia. However, it stands to reason that the world crisis had an impact on the republic’s economy. 
At its first stage, Armenia managed to prevent a severe market landslide: the republic’s low external 
debt before the crisis, rise in savings, and balanced and non-risk fiscal policy created a kind of safety 
net. According to another viewpoint, the main reasons Armenia was able to more or less cope with 
the first wave of the slump were its low integration into the global economic environment and the 
large volume of remittances sent home from workers abroad.

Beginning in the 4th quarter of 2008, the drop in overall external demand and decrease in capi-
tal flows took their toll. The volume of investments shrank considerably, while housing construction 
felt the main brunt of the abrupt change in the economic environment. The 2009 indices provided 
graphic evidence of the profound economic slump: the size of real GDP (in drams) decreased by 
14.1%. This was followed by a slow economic revival: GDP growth rates reached 2.2% in 2010, 4.7% 
in 2011, and 7.2% in 2012.

The precrisis economic growth indices reached during the past decade have permitted Armenia 
to debut in the group of middle-income countries. The precrisis economic growth allowed for stable 
employment, a rise in real wages, and an increase in consolidated government budget spending for 
social programs. All of these factors, as well as the higher volume of remittances, have made a con-
siderable contribution to reducing poverty.

Between 2004 and 2008, there was an increase in average economic growth rates in almost all 
sectors of the economy, which amounted to 11.6% and led to significant structural changes in GDP. 
The highest rates were achieved in construction; in 2008 they ensured 39.1% of GDP growth. In so 
doing, the share of construction in the GDP structure rose to 24.1%.

However, in 2009, the real reduction in GDP, as mentioned above, amounted to 14.1%. It was 
a significant decrease in construction volumes that caused such a reduction. The construction slump 
continued in subsequent years, and the year 2012 saw negative shifts in this branch of the economy: 
there was a drop in construction rates compared to 2008 and 2009 (19.0% and 11.7%, respectively).

In 2010, economic growth of 9.2% was registered in industry (compared with the 6.9% drop in 
2009), which promoted an increase in GDP by 1.2 percentage points.

A relatively favorable situation was seen in the agrarian sector in 2009, but in 2010 there was a 
16.0% drop caused by unfavorable climatic conditions, which also had a negative effect on GDP 
growth (of 2.7 percentage points).

The Armenian government took steps aimed at stimulating the supply of agricultural com-
modities, attracting investments into industrial enterprises and branches, de-bureaucratizing tax pol-
icy and alleviating the tax burden, offering benefits on deferred value added tax payments, and so on.
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These measures encouraged significant changes in 2011 in the republic’s GDP structure. In 
particular, as the result of a 113.7% increase in agriculture and 113.5% in industry in 2010, the spe-
cific percentage of these sectors of the economy in GDP rose (from 17.1% to 20.2% in agriculture 
and from 15.4% to 16.3% in industry). As in previous years, there was a 12.5% slump in construction.

Along with the slump, an increase was seen in end consumption in the economy compared with 
the size of GDP. For example, in 2009-2011, the average final consumption level amounted to 95% 
(in 2012 to 101.4%), while in 2008, this index was equal to only 81.8% of GDP.

During 2005-2008, the national currency strengthened compared to the U.S. dollar and other 
foreign currencies. The reason for this was, first, the increase in inflow of foreign currency in the form 
of private remittances, government grants, and foreign direct investments. In 2009-2012, due to the 
decrease in volumes of private remittances (in 2009) and foreign direct investments (in 2009-2012), 
Armenia’s currency became devaluated.

In 2011, average annual inflation amounted to 7.7%, while in 2012 it was at a level of 2.6%.
The main indices of Armenia’s socioeconomic development (in dollar equivalent) are presented 

in Table 1.
It is difficult to give a positive assessment of the economy when the level of gross income per 

capita is extremely low (in 2012 it amounted to $3,290), import is almost three times as high as export 
(2012), a third of the population lives below the poverty line, and the level of unemployment is very 
high. Moreover, since the economy does not have the necessary resource base, its dependence on 
external remittances is rising. If we add monopolization and technological backwardness of industry 
to the above, as well as a high external state debt that reaches almost 40% of GDP, it can be con-
cluded that this kind of economy is unlikely to comply with the goals and priorities the country must 
aim for in present-day conditions.

The level of poverty is the most important indicator for measuring and assessing the popula-
tion’s wellbeing. Poverty is manifested in different forms and affects such spheres of public life as 
consumption, food safety, health care, education, rights (including the right to vote), and the quality 
of life. In so doing, one of the most important ways to overcome poverty is to find a decent job.

It should be noted that, in contrast to the previous two years, the poverty level stopped rising in 
2011, amounting to 35.0%, which is a little lower than the index for 2010 (35.8%).

In 2009-2010, the rise in poverty level in Armenia was mainly caused by the 14.1% economic 
slump of 2009. In 2010, compared with the previous year, Armenia’s economy grew by only 2.2%. 
In 2011, economic growth amounted to 4.7%, while in 2012, it was 7.2%. But initially the slump 
was so profound that further economic growth can be said to have had no effect on the standard of 
living. Moreover, there are doubts about whether the economic growth factors are being correctly 
calculated.

In the end, the profound economic slump, which was accompanied by an increase in unequal 
levels of personal income, promoted a decrease in consumption volume. The results of an all-encom-
passing study of the standard of living of Armenian households for 2011 shows that real average 
monthly consumption of the entire population compared with 2008 decreased by 6.1%. In so doing, 
the decrease in consumption volume affected all strata of the population.

Experts calculated that in order to eliminate poverty in 2011, Armenia would have to spend 
111.5 billion Armenian drams, or 3% of GDP, in addition to those funds that had already been allot-
ted to finance social support programs.1 Moreover, social support must be properly targeted; other-
wise financing meant for the poor strata of the population will be squandered on other needs and 
support of those who are not particularly in need of help.

1 See: Picture of Poverty and Social Situation of Armenia, Statistical Analytical Report, National Statistics Board of 
Armenia, Erevan, 2012, p. 46. 
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Table 2 shows the expenditure items needed to eliminate poverty of the population.
According to the calculations, 3.9 billion Armenian drams are needed in order to eliminate 

extreme poverty, or another 0.1% of GDP in addition to the funds already allotted to social support.

T a b l e  2

Monetary Value of Poverty Elimination  
in Armenia in 2011

Extremely 
Poor  

Population

Poor  
Population

Average consumption of the poor population  
(drams, in the equivalent of one adult per month) 18,619 28,038

Poverty line  
(drams, in the equivalent of one adult per month) 21,306 36,158

Additional consumption required by the poor population 
(drams, in the equivalent of one adult per month) 2,687 8,120

Deficit—additional consumption required by the poor population 
compared with the poverty line (%) 12.6 22.5

GDP (billion drams) 3,776.4 3,776.4

Necessary budget (billion drams) 3.9* 111.5*

Necessary budget in relation to GDP (%) 0.1 3.0

* This index is calculated as the product of the average annual size of the permanent population, level 
of poverty and amount of additional annual consumption required by the poor population.

S o u r c e s:  The table was compiled on the basis of the results of a universal study of the standard of living  
                      of households in Armenia for 2011, National Statistics Board of Armenia; Picture of Poverty  
                      and Social Situation of Armenia, Statistical Analytical Report, National Statistics Board,  
                      Erevan, 2012, p. 47.

International experience shows that it is extremely difficult and almost impossible to ensure 
100% targeted social support. The practice of other countries also shows that sometimes the number 
of poor is artificially inflated by those who want to acquire this status to receive large subsidies and 
social benefits. In this respect, it cannot be said for sure that Armenia will be able to avoid a similar 
situation. Keeping this factor in mind, the amount of financial funds that will actually be allotted to 
fighting poverty will most likely be much higher than the calculations we made. In order to ensure a 
high level of targeting social aid, the human resources activated in the programs to overcome pov-
erty must also be doubled.

Private noncommercial remittances from people working abroad, mainly from Russia and the 
U.S., are having a significant impact on the standard of living of the Armenian population (see Table 3).

It follows from the data of Table 3 that during 2005-2012 the inflow of private noncommercial 
remittances rose by 224.1%, including from Russia by 266.9%, and from the U.S. by 80.5%. The 
outflow of remittances amounted to 154.0%, 197.0%, and 84.6%, respectively. The ratio of outflow 
of private noncommercial remittances to inflow amounted to 25.2% in 2005, 21.7% in 2006, 19.8% 
in 2007, 14.8% in 2008, 17.3% in 2009, 17.1% in 2010, 17.1% in 2011, and 17.3% in 2012.

Meanwhile, the net inflow of private noncommercial remittances received from individuals 
abroad during 2005-2012 increased by 247.8%; including from Russia by 279.7% and from the U.S. 
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by 78.2%. In 2005, Russia’s share in private noncommercial remittances amounted to 71.9%, while 
the U.S.’s was 11.0%. In 2006, these indices were equal to 76.9% and 9.8%, respectively, in 2007, 
81.7% and 5.8%, in 2008, 83.8% and 3.7%, in 2009, 80.4% and 5.3%, in 2010, 82.1% and 5.2%, in 
2011, 83.7% and 4.8%, and in 2012, 85.6% and 3.9%.

The above data show that in recent years, the share of Russia and the U.S. in the total amount 
of noncommercial private remittances reached around 90%. We hereby note that Russia’s share in-
creased and the U.S.’s, on the contrary, decreased.

We will note that whereas in 2008, the ratio of indices of Armenia’s government budget expen-
diture ($2,649.2 million) to private remittances ($752.8 million) amounted to 1:0.62, in 2009, it was 
equal to 1:0.44, in 2010 to 1:0.51, in 2011 to 1:0.63, and in 2012 to 1:0.71. So after 2009, the share 
of private noncommercial remittances received from individuals living abroad rose by 0.27 percent-
age points, or by 38.0%. Calculations show that if we take Armenia’s actual government budget ex-
penditures as five units, during 2008-2012, private noncommercial remittances from abroad amount-
ed to around three units; in natural terms, this number comprises a significant sum capable of boosting 
the prosperity of the Armenian population.

On the other hand, remittances are monetary resources that people earn abroad (since they can-
not find a job in their homeland) and send to their family members.

The high percentage of private noncommercial remittances from individuals is one of the char-
acteristic features of Armenia’s development in 1990-the 2000s; most of them were sent to house-
holds. There is essentially no data about how much these monetary resources promoted savings, 
created other benefits, or boosted investment activity. The same situation has been continuing in the 
2010s; in our opinion, this is one of those problems that requires more in-depth examination in terms 
of the impact remittances are having on the republic’s economic development rate.

Budget Expenditures and  
Defense Spending

In 2008-2012, the amount of government budget resources spent on defense on average reached 
$384.12 million or 3.9% of GDP (or 15.3% of total budget expenditures). It is worth noting that in 
2008-2012, expenditures (including reserve funds that do not relate to the main sections) on public 
order, security, judicial activity, economic development, housing construction, utilities, public health, 
recreation, culture, religion, and education dropped much more than spending on defense.

Moreover, whereas in 2012 compared to 2008 government budget expenditures decreased to 
89.4%, with respect to spending on defense they only dropped to 96.1%.

It should be noted that defense expenditures are huge. For example, in 2012, almost as much 
was spent on defense ($380.5 million) as on public order, security, and judicial activity ($188.3 mil-
lion), economic relations ($98.9 million), environmental protection ($9.5 million), housing construc-
tion and utilities ($15.3 million), and recreation, culture, and religion ($48.2 million) all together. To 
be more precise, $20.3 million more was spent on defense.

It follows from the above that the enormous expenditures on defense are allotted to the detri-
ment of other items of the republic’s government budget.

The data of Table 4 show that on average for 2008-2012, the amount of defense spending 
(15.3%) occupies second place after spending on social security of the population (27.3%).

Proceeding from the fact that countries do not always present complete data about spending on 
arms and defense, we made use of information from the World Bank that is published in the annual 
World Development Indicators reports and reflected in the data base on the organization’s official 
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T a b l e  4

Armenia’s Government Budget Expenditures  
in Terms of Their Functional Classification

Groups of Expenditures 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

2012  
compared  
with 2008,  

%

Expenditures

1 2,649.2 2,557.6 2,554.0 2,455.7 2,368.9 89.4

2 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

3 22.7 29.6 27.6 24.2 23.9 25.6*

including:

Overall public services

1 342.6 311.1 383.5 408.2 392.4 114.5

2 12.9 12.2 15.0 16.6 16.6 14.7*

3 2.9 3.6 4.1 4.0 4.0 3.7*

Defense

1 396 358.4 394.9 390.8 380.5 96.1

2 14.9 14.0 15.5 15.9 16.1 15.3

3 3.4 4.1 4.3 3.9 3.8 3.9

Public order, security,  
and judicial activity

1 201.7 191.2 180.5 188.7 188.3 93.4

2 7.6 7.5 7.1 7.7 7.9 7.6

3 1.7 2.2 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9

Economic relations

1 292.3 368.4 300.9 93.8 98.9 33.8

2 11.0 14.4 11.8 3.8 4.2 9.0

3 2.5 4.3 3.2 0.9 1.0 2.4

Environmental protection

1 9.8 10.8 13.2 11.9 9.5 96.6

2 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4

3 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1

Housing construction,  
utilities

1 45.9 58.1 114.6 85.3 15.3 33.4

2 1.7 2.3 4.5 3.5 0.6 2.5

3 0.4 0.7 1.2 0.8 0.2 0.7

Public health

1 163.3 154.6 150.2 164.2 154.1 94.3

2 6.2 6.0 5.9 6.7 6.5 6.3

3 1.4 1.8 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6

Recreation, culture,  
and religion

1 52.4 44.9 43.1 47.3 48.2 92.1

2 2.0 1.8 1.7 1.9 2.0 1.9

3 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
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R e f e r e n c e: 

                         exchange rate

                         GDP, million drams

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

305.97 363.28 373.66 372.50 401.76

3,568,228 3,141,651 3,460,203 3,776,443 3,981,506.5

D e s i g n a t i o n s:  1. $m; 2. % of total expenditures; 3. % of GDP

* On average in 2008-2012.

S o u r c e s:  Socioeconomic State of the Republic of Armenia in January-December 2012,  
                      National Statistics Board of Armenia, Erevan, 2013, pp. 105-106; Statistical Yearbook of  
                      Armenia 2012, National Statistics Board of Armenia, Erevan, 2012, pp. 385-386;  
                      National Accounts for 2012, National Statistics Board of Armenia, Erevan, 2012, p. 22.

website. By way of comparison, we took the data on arms and defense spending in the South Cauca-
sian countries involved in conflicts after the collapse of the Soviet Union, the Baltic states, which used 
to belong to the Soviet Union and had more or less the same economy as the South Caucasian states 
but were not involved in conflicts after the Union’s collapse, and three European states (Austria, 
Switzerland, and the Czech Republic), which have not participated in any military action for at least 
the past 40 years.

Based on our own calculations, we compiled Table 5, the data of which show that both Armenia 
and Azerbaijan spend much more on arms than any of the other countries studied.

The data in Table 5 also make it possible to present the following generalizations:
  Between 1992 and 2010 Azerbaijan spent 326.4% more on military requirements than Ar-

menia;
  In 1992-2010, the highest defense spending index among the listed countries (in percentage 

of GDP) was registered in Armenia, while the lowest was in Azerbaijan. In the South Cauca-
sian republics, these indices were distributed as follows; in Georgia—4.5% (the highest in-
dex), in Armenia—3.4%, and in Azerbaijan—3.0%. It is worth noting that during these years, 
Azerbaijan’s military spending was $1,645.5 million higher than Armenia’s ($2,523.4 mil-
lion) and Georgian ($4,067.3 million) all together, which amounted to a total of $6,590.7;

Groups of Expenditures 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

2012  
compared  
with 2008,  

%

Education

1 338.4 296.0 261.7 279.3 251.2 74.2

2 12.8 11.6 10.2 11.4 10.6 11.3

3 2.9 3.4 2.8 2.8 2.5 2.9

Social security

1 694.7 670.7 653.5 687.5 726.2 104.5

2 26.2 26.2 25.6 28.0 30.7 27.3

3 6 7.8 7.1 6.8 7.3 7.0

Reserve funds that do not 
belong to the main items

1 112.1 93.4 57.9 98.8 104.4 93.1

2 4.2 3.7 2.3 4.0 4.4 3.7

3 1 1.1 0.6 1.0 1.1 0.9

T a b l e  4  ( c o n t i n u e d )
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  The ratio of military spending to GDP depends on the size of the latter. For example, be-
tween 1992-2010, Azerbaijan’s GDP ($276.9 billion) was almost 1.7-fold higher than the 
total amount of Armenia’s GDP ($73.9 billion) and Georgia’s GDP ($91.4 billion); the 
matter concerns $165.3 billion;

  In the expenditures of the South Caucasian republic governments for 1992-2010, the per-
centage of military spending amounted to 1.2% in Azerbaijan, 11.7% in Georgia, and 
17.1% in Armenia. In other words, all other things being equal (proceeding from the share 
of military spending in the structure of overall spending) during the entire period between 
1992 and 2010, 14.25-fold (17.1:1.2) more was spent on military requirements in Armenia, 
and 9.75-fold (11.7:1.2) more in Georgia than in Azerbaijan;

  If we presume that the South Caucasian republics, following Austria’s example (in this coun-
try the amount of military spending relative to GDP amounts to 1%), will reduce their military 
expenditures, Azerbaijan will be able to save $5.538 billion [$276.9 billion x (3.0% – 
1.0%)/100% = $5.538 billion], Georgia — $3.199 billion [$91.4 billion x (4.5% – 
1.0%)/100% = $3.199 billion], and Armenia — $1.774 billion [$73.9 billion x (3.4% – 
1.0%)/100% = $1.774 billion], which comprises a total of $10.511 billion.

This enormous sum could have been used to develop the national economies, establish interregional 
good-neighborly relations, and support the formation of a common South Caucasian market. Spending 
such large amounts of money in the “proper” spheres would undoubtedly produce the best effect.

Moreover, if we keep in mind that military spending in the direct sense is detrimental to the 
wealth created by the labor of the entire society, in the economic respect it can be easily compared 
with the losses that are incurred as a result of earthquakes, flooding, or other natural disasters, for 
example.

T a b l e  5

Military Spending (Total for 1992-2010)

Country GDP,  
$m

Military  
Spending,  

$m

Military 
Spending,  
% of GDP

Military Spending,  
% of Central 
Government 
Expenditures

Armenia 73,880.4 2,523.4 3.4 17.1*

Azerbaijan 276,865.4 8,236.1 3.0 1.2

Georgia 91,367.5 4,067.3 4.5 11.7

Estonia 192,784.1 3,329.7 1.7 4.4

Latvia 239,095.8 3,347.9 1.4 4.0

Lithuania 357,546.7 5,152.9 1.4 3.4

Austria 5,005,934.0 47,790.0 1.0 1.9

Switzerland 6,384,196.0 68,920.8 1.1 4.5

The Czech Republic 1,806,329.2 30,842.6 1.7 5.4

*Average statistics.

S o u r c e:  The table is calculated on the basis of website data [data.worldbank.org/indicator/…], 2013-07-01. 
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Engage in Trade or Take Up Arms
We would do well to remember the words of one of the founders of the liberal economy Frédéric 

Bastiat (1801-1849), who said that when goods do not cross borders, armies will.
The impenetrability of borders leads to a decrease in economic growth and territorial contradic-

tions—to a rise in transaction outlays in commerce or, worse still, to its cessation. In conditions of 
contemporary globalization, openness of the economy becomes extremely important (there are no 
limitations for specialization, cooperation, development of all types of business activity, nor is there 
any monopoly). Despite the openness of the Armenian economy, the republic’s low level of goods 
turnover with neighbors is becoming the reason for the hike in price.

The data on export and import volumes of the South Caucasian countries over the past three 
years and the reciprocal trade between them presented in Table 6 can serve as confirmation of the 
above. As can be seen from the calculations we present, the volumes of Armenia’s export and import 
are not very high. For example, the largest amounts of export and import the republic could achieve 
amounted to 5.7% of GDP (in 2012) and 6% (in 2011), respectively; no comment, as they say.

Another extremely important source of economic growth is investments. In January-December 
2012, the inflow of foreign investments into the Armenian economy (including from state manage-
ment agencies and banks) amounted to $1,587.0 million, which is 8.6% lower than in 2011. In so 
doing, in 2012, the inflow of foreign direct investments amounted to $656.7 million; this amount is 
27.5% lower than 2011.

Other investments accounted for $928.9 million (which is 12.0% more than the index for 2011), 
while portfolio investments accounted for $1.4 million.

Throughout 2012, the outflow of monetary resources (not counting accrued interest, dividends, 
and debt servicing) amounted to $19.7 million; I am talking about resources exported by legal resident 
entities in the form of investments (see Table 7).

In January-December 2012, the amount of foreign investment flows into the real sector of the Ar-
menian economy (not counting from state management agencies and banks) was equal to $751.8 million, 
which is 7.9% less than in 2011. The inflow of foreign direct investments into the real sector of the 
economy compared with 2011 decreased by 10.1% and amounted to $567.4 million.

In January-December 2012, 37.6% of the total volume of foreign investments in the real sector 
and 49.82% of the volume of foreign direct investments went to telecommunications. In so doing, it 
should be noted that in 2011 the most attractive branch in terms of investments was the production of 
base metals, which received 23.69% of the total volume of foreign investments in the real sector and 
21.47% of direct foreign investments.2

In 2012, 9.6% of direct investments went to performing real estate operations and 6.37% to 
plant cultivation, animal husbandry, and hunting (including rendering services to related branches). 
In 2011, 21.97% of the total amount of direct investments went to telecommunications and 15.45% 
to branches related to the production and distribution of electricity, gas, steam, and conditioned air.

In our opinion, the presence or absence of a relation between foreign trade and investment activ-
ity of particular countries (both those receiving investments, and those providing them) poses a cer-
tain amount of interest. Research of data over the past few years shows that there is no direct depen-
dence between Armenia’s foreign trade with a particular country and the amount of investments 
coming into the republic from that country (see Table 8).

For example, in 2008-2011, Germany ranked 6th, 4th, 5th, 12th, 4th, and 3rd in terms of total 
investments, respectively. However, export volumes from Armenia to Germany occupied the top 

2 See: Socioeconomic State of the Republic of Armenia in January-February 2013, National Statistics Board of Armenia, 
Erevan, 2013, pp. 83-98.
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three positions on the list of other countries. We can look at another example: UAE did not invest in 
the Armenian economy in 2006-2011, but in terms of export from Armenia this country ranked 17th, 
20th, 16th, 1st, 15th, and 17th, respectively. As for Armenia’s import indices, the UAE ranked 22nd, 
29th, 25th, 22nd, 23rd, and 20th.

In Table 8, we present the ranking of Armenia’s main partner countries in foreign trade and in 
terms of investment volumes for 2008 through 2011. The data on export, import, and investment 
volumes for the countries occupying the first three positions (the Russian Federation, Germany, and 
the U.S.) demonstrate, if not a direct, at least a very obvious interdependence.

It can be concluded in this context that when a country opens up to foreign trade, it becomes 
more attractive and transparent for investors.

C o n c l u s i o n

The interstate conflicts in the Southern Caucasus are hindering the development of the transition 
economies of the region’s countries. As a result of the government budget deficit and underdevelop-
ment of market institutions (including social security mechanisms), they cannot fully carry out eco-
nomic and social policy, nor are they in a state to permit themselves to spend large amounts on arms.

Cooperation among the regional states can be activated, primarily by means of economic rec-
onciliation of the sides. If we proceed from this position, we can also examine the question of creating 
free economic areas with special features in the region.

For example, we can discuss a 10-year program of joint economic development of the region 
still in the grips of unsettled conflicts. In so doing, particular attention should be given to how much 
investment will be made over the entire planned period, as well as to maintaining parity (we will call 
this “parity of investments”) in those branches of the economy they go to. The aim of this proposal 
is to observe the interests of economic activity agents, which will help to prevent an exodus of capital.

Launching economic cooperation and trade among the South Caucasian countries could help to 
open up new prospects for their interaction both in terms of ensuring peace in the region, and in terms 
of establishing mutually beneficial business relations.




